RESOLUTION #07-22-24-1 Resolution to Set Rates for Cemetery Plots Jordan Township Antrim County Michigan

At a meeting of the Jordan Township Board, Antrim County, Michigan, held at the Jordan Township Hall, 2647 Mt. Bliss Rd, East Jordan, Michigan 49727, on the 22nd day of July, 2024, at 6:00pm.

PRESENT: Suzan Falco (Supervisor), Rebekah Meads (Treasurer), Amy Smith (Clerk), Jessica Morris (Trustee), Kirk Falco (Trustee)

ABSENT: None

WHEREAS, Jordan Township has four cemeteries, Brown on the corner of Big Marsh and Stanek, Rock Elm on Morris Rd, Mt. Bliss on Mt. Bliss Rd, and Trojanek on St. John's Rd; and

WHEREAS, the Jordan Township Cemetery Ordinance prescribes that the Township Board, by resolution may periodically set and adjust the fee for burial spaces to accommodate increased costs and needed reserve funds for cemetery maintenance and acquisition; and

WHEREAS, the current rates for burial spaces have been in effect for an unknown but very lengthy period of time and should be increased to keep pace with the rising cost of providing cemetery services; and

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the following rates shall be in effect for cemetery plot rates upon the adoption of this resolution:

- 1. The cost of each burial space (4'x10') shall be \$300
- 2. The cost of 4 burial spaces shall be \$1,200

A motion to adopt the foregoing resolution was made by S Falco and seconded by A Smith, motion carried by unanimous vote.

Resolution declared adopted.
Suzan Falco, Jordan Township Supervisor
Amy Smith, Jordan Township Clerk